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Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation 18 Zhangjiang Road
www.smics.com  Pudong New Area

Shanghai,
People’s Republic of China

NEWS RELEASE

All currency figures stated in this report are in US Dollars.
The financial statement amounts in this report are determined in accordance with US GAAP.

SMIC reports 2004 first quarter results

Highlights

� Sales increased to $186.9 million, up 28.9% from 4Q03.
� Operating profit increased to $26.8 million, up 481.3% from 4Q03.
� Net income increased to $27.5 million, up 152.4% from 4Q03.
� Wafer shipments increased 13.8% to 174,325 8-inch wafers; blended average selling price increased by

10.8% to $1008.
� Successful completion of the Company’s initial public offering on both the New York Stock Exchange and

the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, raising $1,017 million.

Shanghai, China – April 26, 2004.  Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation (NYSE: SMI;
SEHK: 981) (“SMIC” or the “Company”), one of the leading semiconductor foundries in the world, today
announced its consolidated results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2004.  Sales increased
28.9% in the first quarter of 2004 to $186.9 million from $145.0 million in the prior quarter.  Operating profit
increased 481.3% in the first quarter of 2004 to $26.8 million from $4.6 million in the prior quarter.  Recurring
net income increased 152.4% in the first quarter of 2004 to $27.5 million from $10.9 million in the prior quarter.
Gross profit margin increased to 32.2% in the first quarter of 2004 from 21.2% in the prior quarter.

The Company reported net income attributable to holders of ordinary shares of $8.6 million, or $0.0033
per share and $0.1630 per ADS (on a fully diluted basis, $0.0005 per share, and $0.0273 per ADS).  Excluding a
one-time, non-cash deemed dividend on preference shares of $18.8 million, recurring net income would have
been $27.5 million, or $0.0104 per share and $0.5197 per ADS (on a fully diluted basis, $0.0017 per share and
$0.0869 per ADS).

“We are pleased to report sequential growth during the first quarter of 2004,” said Dr. Richard Chang, President
and Chief Executive Officer of SMIC.  “During this quarter, the Company was able to achieve significant
growth in our results of operations due to increased capacity, resulting in increased wafer shipments, an
increasing average sales price due to a shift in our product mix toward higher-priced wafers using more
advanced manufacturing processes, and overall positive market conditions.  During the first quarter of 2004, we
engaged 16 new customers.  We received relatively strong orders from our customers across all market
segments, and in particular the communications market segment.  The Company’s performance during the first
quarter, including the successful completion on March 18, 2004 of the Company’s initial public offering on both
the New York Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange which raised in the aggregate $1,017
million, demonstrates our ability to execute effectively our business plan and our competitiveness in the foundry
industry.”
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Conference call / Webcast announcement details

Date: April 26, 2004
Time: 8 p.m. Shanghai time
Dial-in numbers and access codes: U.S. 1-617-801-9715 (Pass code: 32233010) or HK 852-800-963-844 (Pass
code: 32233010).

A live webcast of the 1Q 2004 results announcement will be available at www.smics.com under the “Investor
Relations” section.  An archived version of the webcast, along with a soft copy of this news release will be
available on the SMIC website for a period of 12 months following the webcast.

About SMIC

SMIC (NYSE: SMI, SEHK: 0981.HK) is one of the leading semiconductor foundries in the world.  As
a foundry, SMIC provides integrated circuit (IC) manufacturing at 0.35-micron to 0.13-micron technologies.
Established in April 2000, SMIC, a Cayman Islands company, operates three 8-inch wafer fabrication facilities
in the Zhangjiang High-Tech Park in Shanghai, and an 8-inch wafer fabrication facility in Tianjin, China.  In
addition, SMIC is currently constructing 12-inch wafer fabrication facilities in Beijing, China. SMIC’s Fab 1
was named one of two “Top Fabs of the Year 2003” by Semiconductor International, a leading industry
publication in May 2003.  In addition to IC manufacturing, SMIC provides customers with a full range of
services, including design services, mask manufacturing and wafer probe test. For more information, please visit
www.smics.com.

Safe harbor statements
(Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995)

This press release may contain, in addition to historical information, “forward-looking statements”
within the meaning of the “safe harbor” provisions of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
These forward-looking statements are based on SMIC’s current assumptions, expectations and projections about
future events.  SMIC uses words like “believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate,” “expect,” “project” and
similar expressions to identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain
these words.  These forward-looking statements are necessarily estimates reflecting the best judgment of
SMIC’s senior management and involve significant risks, both known and unknown, uncertainties and other
factors that may cause SMIC’s actual performance, financial condition or results of operations to be materially
different from those suggested by the forward-looking statements including, among others, risks associated with
cyclicality and market conditions in the semiconductor industry, intense competition, timely wafer acceptance
by SMIC’s customers, timely introduction of new technologies, SMIC’s ability to ramp new products into
volume, supply and demand for semiconductor foundry services, industry overcapacity, shortages in equipment,
components and raw materials, availability of manufacturing capacity and financial stability in end markets.

Investors should consider the information contained in SMIC’s filings with the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission (SEC), including its registration statement on Form F-1, as amended, filed with the SEC
on March 11, 2004, especially in the “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” sections, and its registration statement on Form A-1 as filed with the
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong (SEHK) on March 8, 2004, and such other documents that SMIC may file with
the SEC or SEHK from time to time, including on Form 6-K.  Other unknown or unpredictable factors also
could have material adverse effects on SMIC’s future results, performance or achievements.  In light of these
risks, uncertainties, assumptions and factors, the forward-looking events discussed in this press release may not
occur.  You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as
of the date stated, or if no date is stated, as of the date of this press release.

Except as required by law, SMIC undertakes no obligation and does not intend to update any forward-
looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Investor Contacts:

Jimmy Lai Sarina Huang 
Investor Relations Department Public Relations Department
Tel: 86-21-5080-2000, ext. 16088 Tel: 86-21-5080-2000, ext. 10356 
Fax: 86-21-5080-3070 Fax: 86-21-5080-2868

Evonne Hwang
Investor Relations Department
Tel: 86-21-5080-2000, ext. 16275
Fax: 86-21-5080-3070
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Summary:

Amounts in US$ thousands, except for EPS
1Q04 4Q03 QoQ 1Q03 YoY

Sales 186,937 145,047 28.9% 38,442 386.3%
Gross profit 60,156 30,714 95.9% (25,053) -
Operating expenses (33,313) (26,097) 27.7% (13,279) 150.9%
Operating profit 26,843 4,617 481.3% (38,332) -
Other income 609 6,260 (90.3%) 280 117.5%
Net income(1) 27,452 10,877 152.4% (38,052)
Deemed dividend (18,839) (2,531) 644.4% 0 -
Net income attributable to holders of

ordinary shares 8,613 8,346 3.2% (38,052) -

Gross profit margin 32.2% 21.2% (65.2%)
Operating margin 14.4% 3.2% (99.7%)

Basic EPS – per ordinary share(2) $0.0033 $0.0867 ($0.4434)
Basic EPS – per ADS(3) $0.1630 $4.3334 ($22.1718)
Diluted EPS – per ordinary share(4) $0.0005 $0.0005 ($0.4434)
Diluted EPS – per ADS(5) $0.0273 $0.0268 ($22.1718)

Wafers shipped (in 8” wafers)(6) 174,325 153,125 13.8% 74,596 133.7%
Blended ASP $1,008 $910 10.8% $494 104.0%
Logic ASP(7) $1,081 $967 11.8% $635 70.2%
Capacity utilisation 99% 97% 88%
Note:
(1) prior to deemed dividend charge of $18.8 million
(2) Based on 1Q04 net income excluding dividends, basis EPS per ordinary share is $0.0104.  4Q03, basic EPS per ordinary share is

$0.1130.
(3) Based on 1Q04 net income excluding dividends, basis EPS per ADS is $0.5197.  4Q03, basic EPS per ADS is $5.6480.
(4) Based on 1Q04 net income excluding dividends, diluted EPS per ordinary share is $0.0017.  4Q03, basic EPS per ordinary share is

$0.0007.
(5) Based on 1Q04 net income excluding dividends, diluted EPS per ADS is $0.0869.  4Q03, basic EPS per ADS is $0.0349.
(6) including copper interconnects
(7) excluding copper interconnects

� Sales increased to $186.9 million, up 28.9% QoQ from $145.0 million in 4Q03 and 386.3% YoY from
$38.4 million in 1Q03. The key factors leading to these increases were the following:

• increased capacity to 65,420 8-inch wafers as of the end of 1Q04;
• increased wafer shipments to 174,325, up 13.8% QoQ from 153,125 in 4Q03;
• higher utilization rate of 99%; and
• increased ASP to $1,008, up 10.8% from $910 in 4Q03, due to the shift in product mix

towards higher priced wafers.
� Gross profit increased to $60.2 million, up 95.9% QoQ from $30.7 million in 4Q03 and from $(25.1)

million in 1Q03.  Gross profit margin increased to 32.2% in 1Q04 from 21.2% in 4Q03.
� R&D expenditures increased to $16.5 million, up 77.1% QoQ from $9.3 million, due primarily to the non-

recurring start-up cost associated with Fab 7 (Tianjin).
� G&A expenses decreased to $10.7 million, down 12.8% from $12.3 million due primarily to foreign

exchange movements.
� Selling & Marketing expenses decreased to $1.7 million, down 23.0% from $2.3 million.
� Operating profit increased to $26.8 million, up 481.3% QoQ from $4.6 million in 4Q03 and from $(38.3)

million in 1Q03.
� Interest income decreased by $1.5 million in 1Q04 due to the non-recurring interest income received in

4Q03 in connection with the sale of the Company’s Series C convertible preference shares.  Interest
expense in 1Q04 increased by $1.8 million due to the reduction of capitalized interest.

� Net income increased to $27.5 million, up 152.4% QoQ from $10.9 million in 4Q03 and from $(38.1)
million in 1Q03.  Net income attributable to holders of ordinary shares increased to $8.6 million, up 3.2%
QoQ from $8.3 million in 4Q03 and from $(38.1) million in 1Q03.
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1.   Analysis of revenues

Sales analysis

By Application 1Q04 4Q03 3Q03 2Q03 1Q03
Computer 25.1% 26.7% 33.3% 49.8% 71.6%
Communications 56.0% 55.8% 48.2% 32.5% 14.5%
Consumer 12.7% 13.5% 11.7% 11.3% 9.7%
Others 6.2% 4.0% 6.8% 6.4% 4.2%

By Technology (logic, memory & copper
interconnect only)

1Q04 4Q03 3Q03 2Q03 1Q03

0.13µm 10.1% 10.4% 15.0% 13.5% 4.6%
0.15µm 15.7% 17.5% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.18µm 44.4% 34.7% 19.7% 10.5% 2.7%
0.25µm 8.3% 10.6% 33.7% 57.4% 82.5%
0.35µm 21.5% 26.8% 21.6% 18.6% 10.2%

By Logic Only(1) 1Q04 4Q03 3Q03 2Q03 1Q03
0.13µm 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.15µm 4.4% 1.9% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0%
0.18µm 58.5% 52.9% 40.3% 33.3% 13.7%
0.25µm 5.0% 3.4% 15.1% 7.6% 35.5%
0.35µm 32.1% 41.8% 44.3% 59.0% 50.8%

By Device 1Q04 4Q03 3Q03 2Q03 1Q03
Logic (including copper interconnect only) 72.4% 71.6% 60.0% 43.3% 23.6%
Memory 21.6% 24.5% 34.0% 53.0% 72.2%
Other (mask making & probing) 6.0% 3.9% 6.0% 3.7% 4.2%

By Customer Type 1Q04 4Q03 3Q03 2Q03 1Q03
Fabless semiconductor companies 36.6% 30.8% 31.1% 38.2% 48.9%
Integrated device manufacturers (IDM) 54.0% 62.7% 49.2% 29.9% 8.2%
System companies and Others 9.4% 6.5% 19.7% 31.9% 42.9%

By Geography 1Q04 4Q03 3Q03 2Q03 1Q03
North America 41.4% 36.2% 38.8% 39.6% 26.6%
Taiwan 13.3% 9.5% 24.8% 42.1% 67.2%
South Korea 12.2% 17.7% 11.4% 10.4% 0.7%
Japan 16.3% 15.5% 13.3% 4.2% 2.7%
Europe 15.1% 19.7% 9.7% 1.6% 0.1%
Asia Pacific (ex. Japan, S. Korea and Taiwan) 1.7% 1.4% 2.0% 2.1% 2.7%

Note:
(1)  excluding 0.13µm copper interconnects

� Sales from the communications segment grew faster than other applications in 1Q04 compared to 4Q03.
� Percentage of sales from logic wafers, including copper interconnects, increased to 72.4 % of sales in 1Q04,

as compared to 71.6% in 4Q03 and 23.6% in 1Q03.
� Percentage of sales from 0.18µm and below technologies increased to 70.2% of sales in 1Q04, as compared

with 62.6% in 4Q03 and 7.3% in 1Q03.
� Fabless companies accounted for 36.6% of sales in 1Q04, as compared to 30.8% in 4Q03.
� Percentage of sales generated from North American customers increased to 41.4% in 1Q04, as compared to

36.2% in 4Q03.  Sales generated from Taiwanese and Japanese customers increased to 13.3% and 16.3% in
1Q04, as compared to 9.5% and 15.5% in 4Q03, respectively.
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Capacity:

wafers per month at the end of the period in 8” wafers

Fab / (Wafer Size) 1Q04 4Q03

Fab 1 (8”) 31,720 28,000
Fab 2 (8”) 24,400 21,000
Total monthly wafer fabrication capacity 56,120 49,000

Copper Interconnects:
Fab 3 (8”) 9,300 9,000
Total monthly copper interconnect capacity 9,300 9,000

� As of the end of 1Q04, monthly capacity increased to 65,420 wafers, as the Company continued to ramp up
Fabs 1, 2, and 3.

Shipment and utilization:

8” wafers 1Q04 4Q03 3Q03 2Q03 1Q03
Wafer shipments including copper interconnects 174,325 153,125 130,780 117,950 74,596

Utilization rate(1) 99% 97% 93% 97% 88%

Note:
(1) Capacity utilization based on total wafer out divided by estimated capacity

� Wafer shipment of 174,325 units of 8-inch wafers in 1Q04, representing a 13.8% increase from 4Q03 and
133.7% increase from 1Q03.

� The utilization rates varied from quarter to quarter due to capacity ramp-up and the product mix.

Blended average selling price trend
Logic average selling price trend

(excluding 0.13µm copper interconnects)
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The blended ASP increased to $1008 in 1Q04 from $910
in 4Q03 and $494 in 1Q03, mainly due to the shift to
production of more logic and less DRAM wafers, the
adoption of more advanced and higher margin process
technologies, the overall improvement in market prices for
semiconductors and the establishment of the Company in
the market.
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The logic ASP (excluding 0.13µm copper interconnects)
increased to $1081 in 1Q04 from $967 in 4Q03 and $635 in
1Q03, mainly due to the shift to production of more advanced
(<= 0.18µm) logic wafers, the adoption of more advanced and
higher margin process technologies, the overall improvement
in market prices for semiconductors and the establishment of
the Company in the market.
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2.  Detailed financial analysis

Gross profit analysis

Amounts in US$ thousands 1Q04 4Q03 QoQ 1Q03 YoY

Cost of sales 126,781 114,333 10.9% 63,495 99.7%
   Depreciation 64,423 58,193 10.7% 28,511 126.0%
   Other manufacturing costs 62,358 56,140 11.1% 34,984 78.2%

Gross Profit 60,156 30,714 95.9% (25,053) -

Gross Margin 32.2% 21.2% (65.2%)

� Gross profit increased to $60.2 million, up 95.9% QoQ from $30.7 million in 4Q03 and from $(25.1)
million in 1Q03, mainly due to increased capacity resulting in increased wafer shipments, a higher
utilization rate, and an increase in ASP due to the shift in product mix towards higher priced wafers.

� Gross margin increased to 32.2% in 1Q04 from 21.2% in 4Q03.

Operating expense analysis

Amounts in US$ thousands 1Q04 4Q03 QoQ 1Q03 YoY

Total operating expense (33,313) (26,097) 27.7% (13,279) 150.9%
  General & Administrative (10,688) (12,251) (12.8%) (3,916) 172.9%
  Selling & Marketing (1,747) (2,270) (23.0%) (2,145) (18.6%)
  R&D (16,540) (9,341) 77.1% (6,339) 160.9%
  Amortization of deferred stock compensation (4,338) (2,235) 94.1% (879) 393.5%

� Total operating expenses increased to $33.3 million, up 27.7% QoQ from $26.1 million, and 150.9% YoY
from $13.3 million in 1Q03.

� R&D expenditures increased to $16.5 million, up 77.1% QoQ from $9.3 million, due primarily to the non-
recurring start-up cost associated with Fab 7 (Tianjin).

� Amortization of deferred stock compensation increased to $4.3 million, up 94.1% QoQ from $2.2 million,
due to the issuance of options to employees, primarily associated with the closing of the acquisition of Fab
7.

Non-Operating items

Amounts in US$ thousands 1Q04 4Q03 QoQ 1Q03 YoY

Other income, net 609 6,260 (90.3%) 280 117.5%
  Interest income 1,484 2,983 (50.3%) 678 118.9%
  Interest expense, net of government subsidy (2,743) (926) 196.4% (146) 1777.9%
  Other, net 1,868 4,203 (55.5%) (252) -

Deemed dividend (18,839) (2,531) (644.4%) 0 -

� Interest income decreased by $1.5 million in 1Q04 due to the non-recurring interest payment received in
4Q03 in connection with the sale of the Company’s Series C convertible preference shares.  Interest
expense in 1Q04 increased by $1.8 million due to the reduction of capitalized interest.

� Deemed dividends, which are non-cash and non-recurring expense items, represent the difference between
the sale and conversion prices of warrants to purchase Series D convertible preference shares the Company
issued in 1Q04 and their respective fair market values.  The warrants expired upon the closing of the initial
public offering of the Company.
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3.  Liquidity

Amounts in US$ thousands 1Q04 4Q03

Cash and cash equivalents 1,373,072 445,276
Short term investments 27,306 27,165
Accounts receivable 116,812 90,539
Inventory 85,479 69,924
Others 50,383 47,978
Total current assets 1,653,052 680,882

Accounts payable 390,071 211,762
Current portion of long-term debt 95,992 0
Others 88,951 113,669
Total current liabilities 575,014 325,431

Cash Ratio 2.4x 1.4x
Quick Ratio 2.7x 1.9x
Current Ratio 2.9x 2.1x

� Cash and cash equivalents increased to $1,373.1 million from $445.3 million, primarily due to the receipt of
the net proceeds from the initial public offering.  The cash ratio remains healthy at 2.4x.

Receivable/Inventory Days trends
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� Inventory turnover continued to improve, with the number of days for inventory outstanding decreasing to
49 days in 1Q04 from 55 days in Q403.

Capital Structure

� Total debt increased to $493.9
million in 1Q04 compared with
$480.0 million in 4Q03.
� Total debt-to-equity ratio
improved to 17.1% in 1Q04 from
32.3% in 4Q03.

Amounts in US$ thousands 1Q04 4Q03

Cash and cash equivalents 1,373,072 445,276
Short-term investment 27,306 27,165

Current portion of long-term debt 95,992 0
Long-term debt 397,898 479,961
Total debt 493,890 479,961

Net cash 906,488 (7,520)

Shareholders’ equity 2,894,431 1,485,115

Total debt to equity ratio 17.1% 32.3%
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4.  Cashflow & Capex

Amounts in US$ thousands 1Q04 4Q03

Net income 27,452 10,877
Depreciation & amortization 84,264 68,898
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 3,237 1,041

Net change in cash 927,796 (33,597)

Capex plans

� Planned capital expenditure for 2004 remains at $1,950 million.

5.   2Q04 outlook and guidance

� Wafer shipments expected to increase by mid-teens
� Utilization to remain at similar levels
� Blended ASP QoQ remains unchanged
� Logic process mix of 0.18µm and below, excluding copper interconnects, likely to remain at similar levels
� Logic and memory revenue mix to remain at similar levels
� Gross margin in mid-20%s due to depreciation expenses associated with ramp-up at Fab 7.  Excluding these

depreciation expenses, gross margin should be in the low 30%s
� Operating expense as a percentage of sales likely to remain at current levels
� Capital expenditures of approximately $800 million
� Depreciation and amortization of approximately $100-110 million
� Deferred compensation charge of approximately $7 million, of which approximately $4 million will be

charged to operating expenses and $3 million in cost of sales

6.  Recent announcements

� Stabilizing Action and End of Stabilization Period. [2004-04-16]
� SMIC Enhances IP Portfolio With Artisan's 0.15-Micron IP Platform. [2004-03-31]
� Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation (SMIC) Regrets Taiwan Semiconductor

Manufacturing Company (TSMC) Smear Campaign Again. [2004-03-24]
� Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation Share Price Fixed at HK$2.69 Per Share. [2004-

03-15]
� Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation Announces Proposed Dual Listing on SEHK and

NYSE. [2004-03-07]

Please visit SMIC’s website www.smics.com for further details regarding the above announcements.
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